FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisition of Shares of Bank or Bank Holding Companies

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the office of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than July 24, 2001.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Phillip Jackson, Applications Officer) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690–1414:

1. Charles Weldon Morrison, Dallas City, Illinois; to acquire additional voting shares of Lamoine Bancorp, Inc., La Harpe, Illinois, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of First State Bank of Western Illinois, La Harpe, Illinois.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Susan Zubradt, Assistant Vice President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64198-0001:

1. Mr. Arthur D. Hagan, Stillwater, Oklahoma; to retain voting shares of Ameribanc Holdings, Durango, Colorado, and thereby indirectly retain voting shares of The Bank of Durango, Durango, Colorado.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 3, 2001.

Robert deV. Frierson

Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 01–17142 Filed 7–9–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 *et seq.*) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The application also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than August 2, 2001.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (JoAnne F. Lewellen, Assistant Vice President) 90 Hennepin Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55480–0291:

1. Western Bancorporation, Inc., Duluth, Minnesota; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Cass Lake Company, Cass Lake, Minnesota, and thereby indirectly acquire First National Bank of Cass Lake, Cass Lake, Minnesota.

In connection with this proposal, Western Bancorporation, Inc., has applied to acquire indirectly voting shares of Cass Lake Company, Cass Lake, Minnesota, and thereby engage in general insurance agency activities in a place with a population not exceeding 5,000 as set forth in section 225.28(b)(11)(iii) of Regulation Y.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Susan Zubradt, Assistant Vice President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64198-0001:

1. Centennial Bank Holdings, Inc., Eaton, Colorado; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Farmers Bank, Ault, Colorado (in organization).

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 3, 2001.

Robert deV. Frierson

Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 01–17141 Filed 7–9–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Federal Open Market Committee; Domestic Policy Directive of May 15, 2001.

In accordance with § 271.5 of its rules regarding availability of information (12 CFR part 271), there is set forth below the domestic policy directive issued by the Federal Open Market Committee at its meeting held on May 15, 2001.¹

The Federal Open Market Committee seeks monetary and financial conditions that will foster price stability and promote sustainable growth in output. To further its long-run objectives, the Committee in the immediate future seeks conditions in reserve markets consistent with reducing the federal funds rate to an average of around 4 percent.

¹ By order of the Federal Open Market Committee, July 2, 2001.

Donald L. Kohn,

Secretary, Federal Open Market Committee. [FR Doc. 01–17143 Filed 7–9–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Health Resources and Services Administration

Program Support Center; Statement of Organization, Functions and Delegations of Authority

Part P, Program Support Center (PSC) of the Statement of Organization, Functions, and Delegations of Authority for the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), as last amended at 60 FR 51480 dated October 2, 1995, and 66 FR 31240-41 dated June 11, 2001; and Part R, Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) Bureau of Primary Health Care (RC), **Division of Federal Occupational Health** (RCB) of the Statement of Organization, Functions, and Delegations of Authority of HHS as last amended at 60 FR 56605 dated November 6, 1995, are being amended to reflect the transfer of the **Division of Federal Occupational Health** from HRSA to the PSC as the Federal Occupational Health Service (FOHS). The FOHS will be headed by a Director who will report to the Director, Program Support Center.

¹Copies of the Minutes of the Federal Open Market Committee meeting of May 15, 2001, which include the domestic policy directive issued at that meeting, are available upon request to the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Washington, D.C. 20551. The minutes are published in the Federal Reserve Bulletin and in the Board's annual report.